Vol. 32, No. 2JOURNAL OF CLINICAL MICROBIOLOGY, Feb. 1994, p. 407-415
0095-1137/94/$04.00+0
Copyright © 1994, American Society for Microbiology
Comparison of Traditional and Molecular Methods of Typing
Isolates of Staphylococcus aureus
FRED C. TENOVER,1* ROBERT ARBEIT,2 GORDON ARCHER,3 JAMES BIDDLE,' SEAN BYRNE,4
RICHARD GOERING,s GARY HANCOCK,' G. ANN HEBERT,1 BERTHA HILL,' RICHARD HOLLIS,6
WILLIAM R. JARVIS,' BARRY KREISWIRTH,7 WILLIAM EISNER,7 JOEL MASLOW,2

tubes, and synergistic hemolysis by using a P-hemolysin-
producing strain of S. intermedius (18). Codes represent a
combination of biochemical (Staph-Ident) type codes (capi-
tal letters) and physiological test results (subtypes; numbers
and lowercase letters).
RFLP typing using variable gene probes. Restriction frag-
ment length polymorphism (RFLP) typing is a Southern blot
method based on the restriction fragment banding patterns of
the chromosomal DNAs produced by hybridization with
J. CLIN. MICROBIOL.
TABLE 1. Staphylococcal strain typing results by 12 methodsa
Strain Outbr Ox Phage type gram Biotype Plasmid Hribl Clal IS type RFLP type PCR PFGE FIGE Immuno MLEE
SA-16 NO S NR
SA-04 NO S 6/47/54/75
SA-12 NO R 47/54/75/77/83A
SA-18 NO R 47/54/75/77/83A
SA-20 NO R 47/54/75/77/83A
SA-06 NO I NR
SA-07 NO S 53/+
SA-08 NO R 54/75/77/81
SA-li NO R NR
SA-01 NH1 R 54/77
SA-09 NH1 R 54/77
SA-03 NH1 R 47/54/75/77
SA-13 NH1 R 54/77
SA-14 NH1 S 54/75/77
SA-19 NH1 R 54/77
SA-17 NH2 R 54/75/77
SA-02 NH2 R 75/77
SA-15 NH2 R 77
SA-05 NH2 R 77
SA-10 NH2 R 77
SB-07 NO S 6/47/54/75
SB-03 I R 75/+
SB-05 I R 75/+
SB-10 I R 75/+
SB-12 I R 75/+
SB-15 I R 75/77/83A
SB-19 I R 75/+
SB-20 I R 75/+
SB-01 NO R 75/77
SB-16 NO R 75/77/83A
SB-18 NO R 75/+
SB-17 NO I 96
SB-14 NO R 47/54/75/77/83A
SB-08 NO S 95
SB-02 II S 3A/55
SB-04 II S 3A/55
SB-06 II S 3A/55
SB-il II S 3A/55
SB-09 NO S 3A
SB-13 NO S 3A
SC-03 NO S 6/47/54/75
SC-01 III R 75
SC-04 III R 75
SC-05 III R NR
SC-09 III R 75
SC-il III R 75
SC-12 III R 75
SC-14 III R 75
SC-15 III R 75
SC-17 III R 75
SC-20 III R 75
SC-08 NO S NR
SC-02 IV S 52/52A/80/47/54/
83A/84/95
SC-06 IV S 95
SC-07 IV S 95
SC-10 IV S 52A/79/80/47/54/
75/77/83A/95
SC-13 IV S 95
SC-16 IV S 95
SC-18 IV S 95